

No. 17-7505

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
VERNON MADISON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Mobile County Circuit Court**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
BRYAN A. STEVENSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANGELA L. SETZER  
RANDALL S. SUSSKIND  
EQUAL JUSTICE INITIATIVE  
122 Commerce Street  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 269-1803  
bstevenson@eji.org  
asetzer@eji.org  
rsusskind@eji.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

August 30, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Vernon Madison Suffers from a Verifiable and Confirmed Case of Vascular Dementia, and the Resulting Cognitive and Physical Disabilities Render Him Unable to Understand or Appreciate the Circumstances of His Pending Execution .....	4
II. The Inclusion of Individuals Suffering from Vascular Dementia in the Class of People for Whom Execution Would Constitute a Cruel and Unusual Punishment Does Not Alter the Analysis Established in <i>Ford</i> and <i>Panetti</i> or Otherwise Expand the Category of Individuals for Whom Execution Is Inappropriate.....	9
III. A Finding that Mr. Madison Is Incompetent Does Not Implicate the State’s Ability to Punish but Rather Enforces the Community’s Understanding of Human Dignity in the Context of Punishment.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	15, 16
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 752 F.2d 526 (11th Cir. 1985), <i>rev'd</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	15
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Madison v. Allen</i> , No. 09-00009-KD-B, 2013 WL 1776073 (S.D. Ala. Apr. 25, 2013) .....	2
<i>Madison v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 851 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2017).....	2, 8, 12
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 90 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997) .....	3
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) .....	13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>Singleton v. Norris</i> , 319 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	15
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013) .....	11, 12
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>The Death Penalty in Alabama: Judge Override</i> (2011), <a href="http://eji.org/sites/default/files/death-penalty-in-alabama-judge-override.pdf">http://eji.org/sites/default/files/death-penalty-in-alabama-judge-override.pdf</a> .....	3
